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asking the bon. Minister how many Bengali films have been financed by this Corporatien. If so, whether the Films Finance Corporation would consider sanctioning finance to the regional films for dubbing in other langual:es?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: What I can do is to lay on the Table of the House the list of films in various languages financed bY Film Finance Corporation.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Has the grievance of the film industry come to the notice of the han. Minister that celebrated and eminent producers have been denied accommodation by the Films Finance Coropo~ation whereas the other producers who have produced social and cultural films which are below standards have been given such accommodation. If so, what steps are the Government going_
to take to re-constitute the Films Finance Corporation in the light of the"experience gained?

SRRt I. K. GUJRAL: It has been brought to our notice that the people whom my hon. friend chooses to can eminent people ....

SHRI JYOTlRMOY BOSU: I want to put a very relevant question ....
(lnteTTUptiona) •

MR. SPEAKER: Next questiOn.

AetloD VoDUDiUllile to llileaUIJ' )Ir01I-
lema 01 Priority .......

+
-445. SHRI D1NESH SINGH:

SHRI N. K. SANGHI:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE
AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Advisory Council has decided to set up Action Committees to identify the problems which are bedevilling certain priority industries and a160 to suggest remedial meaSllres thereto;

(b) if so, the number of such Committees that have been formed and by what time the findings of these Cmnmittees will be available to Government;

(c) the justification of setting up of such committees when the principal problems of the priority industries have been repeatedly made known by these industries to Government; and

(d) whether the formation of such Committees and obtaining their report will further delay the much necdcd action that could have been taken to help solve the problcms cven without the recommendations of such Committees?

THE DEPUTY-MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERJEE): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

In the last meeting of the Central Advisory Council of Industries held on the 16th November, 1973, the Minister for Industrial Development in his capacity as Chairman of the Council had suggested that the Council should consider measures to improve the production in some key industries during the last' quarter at the year leo January to March, 1974. He had sought the views of the members of the Council in regard to the industries and suggested that the Council should fix the targets for these industries and also identify the action to be taken in this regard by the 15th December, 1973. It was finally decided that action on the lines suggested above should initially he taken in regard to six industries i.e. aluminium, t.Yres and tubes for automobiles and bicycles, textiles, cement, fertiliser and ma.chinery industries. It was also decided that after this shori-term programme, action could also be inltlated to identify the course' of action in key Industries with a view to Increase production for the Fifth Five Year Plan. The Minister had also suggested that action in this regard should be taken by the Chambers of Commerce and Industry.

The matter was further discussed with the Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry and they have already initiated action in regard to finalising the ccurse of action for increasing production and fixing targets in the industries rIO·
ferred to above, firstly on a short term basis, i.e. for the period January to March, 1974. Further action in the matter will be taken as soon as their report in regard to these industries is available to the Government. The specific problems of the industries as and when receivt'd by the Government are examined and e!Torts are marle to solve their rliffi-
cuI tics. The report to be preDared by the Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry is in no way likely to interfere with or delay the action to be taken bv the Government in regard to general or gpeciflc pro')..
lems otherwise coming to its notice.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: From the statement laid On the Table of the House It appears that the idea of setting up these committees was mooted by the hon. Minister of Industrial Development himself. In Dart (d) of the main question, the reason for the setting up of these committees has been asked, but that 'has not been given in the statement. It is said that some industries were selected out of the priority industries. I would like to know from the hon. Minister the reason for selection these industries.
I could have understood if the idea was to select the industries dealing with items of mass consumption or items which might be in short supply in order to see that they were produced and distributed. But I find that items of mass consumption have not been taken; items of priority industries have not been taken up;
apart from fertilisers, the other industries chosen are not priority industries in the sense that they are a'bsolutely essential, So, what Is- the particular reason for selecting these industries?
The general feeling is that these committees that haVe been set up are only an excuse to increase the price of these items, because there is no other problem which the industry has not already brought to the notice of Government.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRA-
MANIAM): The idea was this. There has not been growth in the industrial sector, as the hon. Member knows, and we are trying to find out whether at least during the last quarter of this financial year We could step up the production in the various industria In that connection, I said that there was no use of looking at it in a global way. I said that we could look into the problems industrywise, and in fact, not only industrywise but unitwise also and try to set new targ,.ts for Ihe last quarter and try to see how far those targets could be reached. In that connection, if any help was necessary from government, certainly we would be prepared to consider it, if they could J)Ut forward positive suS-
gestions in that reJ(ard. I asked them to select some Of these industries, to begin with. This may not be the end of that exercise. If this proves successful, the idea is to take up other industries also. Therefore, these have been selected ad hoc. For example. textiles are there. That is an industry dealing with a mass ("on,mmption item. Similarly. the bkYcle Isres anc tubes industry is alSo there. That is also an item for mass tran3port.
Therefore if these Were S('lecte:! and the committee were set up it was not for increasing the prices. I ran givp the han. Member an assurance that this will not be used as a levc~ 1(Ir increasing the prices, but the idea was mainly to make available to them facilities to increase the "rolluetion.
They havE' already had some sittir:gs. and I hope to receive the report within a few days, and let us see what rOme. out of it. My main idea was to get the industry a Iso Im'olvl'd in rna'king commitment~ to have increased production particularly during the last quarter

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Th" hon.
Minister has said that he saw that these industries were not producing as much as they should. That means, production had not increased. That Is not quite correct factually, because In textiles, for instance, production had increased. But that apart, take for instance, the industries which produce goods of mass consumption.
Take, for instance, cement. The idea was that Government themselves would be the major producers of cement in the country, and large public sector cement projects were to come up. In fact, the idea was to have these public sector projects in cement. What is going to hapPf'l'l to these public sector projects? Is the idea now to encourage more private sector projects in this industry?

SHRI JYOTIRMO.Y BOSU: Like fertilisers.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: As far as cement is concerned, I had answered this question in detail. We have looked into the new capacity to be put up during the Fifth Five Year PIan, namely 10 to 12 million tonnes. First. we tried to find what the capacity was in the Cement Corporation in the public sector. We have loaded funy the Cement Corporation first in the public sector. The second priority was given to the State Industrial Development Corporations, and we have given them whatever was their capability within their sector, and we have given licences to them on that basi6. It is only the balance that we have distributed in the private sector. and there too, priority was given to the newcomers and the medium sized entrepreneurs. It is only after that that the balance left over has been given to the )arger industrial hl)u~/>", particularly for expansion and the production of cement based on slag.
So it is not due to the fact of the cost of public sector projects that we are trying to give it to the private sec-' tor; it is only when it is not poSBtole to be ta11m in stride either in the public sector c:orporatio~ or in the State '(;overnment sector' that we' have gone to them. The same strategy was adopted with regarlll t. paper. Therefore, the ftrst priority is being given to the ,",ublic sector' IIro.-
jects.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Why has the'
Ministry not considered the advisability of selecting along with fertiliser the production of pesticides, wh!ch is also necessary to be increased if agriculture is to be assisted because use of many fertills!!rS lead to the crops being rendered more vulnerllbl~ to pests and therefore, the two should go together?

8mI C. SUBRAMANIAM: As I already stated. this i8 not an exhaustive list of even the important industries. First we W311ted to select in an ad hoc manner six industries ane try to find out whether this approach would yield results, and on the basis of the exercise being done now, we will try to take up other industries also. I agre~ pesticides also occupie. a veryprominr.nt place particularly in the agricultural sector.

SHRI K .. GOPAL: With reference to part (c) of the Question, according to Prof. Northcote Parkinson, tl,e committ'*' procedure is just like a man going to a bathroom. A sitting is held followed by a report and finally the matter is dropped. In view of the fact that these problema have 'tot to be solv~ quickly instead of resorting to cammittees, will the Minister himself takp a decision and sel' that there is no delay In this matter?

SRRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: It is not my taking a d~cision which is important but the industry tlroducing more. So I thought I could involve the industrialists also so that they can also make a commitment for this increa"ed production.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I want to uk a very simple question. How is·it that when I.t public sector enterprise, with all the ~ourqel of the entire country and the GO\'cnlment at its disposal, cannot do a thing, the private sector is able to do it, whe_
ther it is h the case of cement, fertiliser etc?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Fertiliser would indude public and privat2 sectors.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Cement.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: This is not confined to the privat,o sector alone. The question is wh~t are today the bottlenecks in the Wily of increased production and how far they could be rectified within a short period? Of course, we can say that during the Fifth Plan we are going to take up so many projects and so many measures to improve produc-Han. But I was trying to find out whether within this short period of three months something could be done to push up production. If it succeeds, it is all right: if it does not. we do not lose much.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: That makes me think that the private &ectOr is mare resourceful than the Government itself.

MR SPEAKER: You cannot argue here.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: It sounds so unconvincing and rit'li-
~~lous

MR. SPEAKER: I did not know he
\\"IS going to make this obs('TYation.

Promotion in BSF

'446. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHA.R: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether some Emergency Commissioned Officers of Group EC-3 and EC-4 have been promoted as Deputy Commandants in B. S. F. superseding the Officers of the Group EC-I and EC_II who rank much· senior; and

(b) the reasons for such promotions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF PERSONNEL AFFAIRS (SHRI
RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) No, Sir

(b) Does not arise.

PROF. NA.RAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: May I know if there were any promotions at all during the relevant financial year?

MR. SPEAKER: He had better confined himself to the question. The main quC'Stion was about the categories to which there was a categorical answer.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR, If we come to know. whether there were some promotions at all, we will follow it up.

SHRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA:
Promotions, according to the Promotion Committee's recommendations, are done every year. They make recommendations with regard to the promotions and other arrangements.

PROF NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHA.R: The answer is not very clear and definite. I want to know whether there were any promotions during this financial year and, if ;;0, how many. so that w~ may be able to yerify whether there was some supers('<sion or not.

SHRI RAM mWAS MIRDHA:
Wh~t renny hapens is that when the Promotion Committee meets, it makes what is called 'A' list, which means people who are good enough or meritorious enough to be promoted immediately; then they have got what is called 'B' list, which means they nre J!iven officiating appointments or nppolntments as Deputy Commanders in addition to their own work. These two lists are prepared by the Committee. I want to know what exactly does the hon. ~embl'r wa"t to Imow.

